

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.24187/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 21/11/2007 in SA No.1203/2005
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ABDUL WASIM & ANR. Petitioner(s)
VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for stay and c/delay in filing rejoinder affidavit
and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 17/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nalin Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we have requested learned counsel for the State to seek instructions if the two petitioners herein, whose names figured in the Select List prepared on 16th January, 1993, could be absorbed in the existing vacancies for the post for which they were selected. We are confident that having regard to the fact that the petitioners have been working in the office of the District Magistrate, Badaun, for the last 13 years, apparently without any complaint, the State shall take a sympathetic view in the matter. At the same time, we have made it clear

...2/-

:2:

to learned counsel for the petitioners that if the State agrees for their absorption, their seniority in the service, for all purposes, including consequential benefits shall be reckoned from the date of their actual absorption in the service.

Call the matter on 12th March, 2012.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master