

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24187/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 21/11/2007 in SA No.1203/2005 of the
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ABDUL WASIM & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and c/delay in filing rejoinder affidavit and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

Date: 16/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Nalin Tripathi, Adv.
Mr.Anurag Sharma, Adv.
For Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.
Mr.Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
For Mr.Vinay Garg. Adv.

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao,Adv.(NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned in filing rejoinder affidavit.

Learned counsel for the petitioners, on instructions, would submit
that just two days ago, the petitioners are given the letters of
appointment pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 17.02.2012. We
are also informed that the letters of appointment would contain that the
said appointments are subject to the result of the Special Leave Petition.

: 2 :

Since the petitioners are given appointments by the respondents, in
our opinion, nothing is left for our consideration and decision in this
matter and, therefore, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of as having
become infructuous.

If, for any reason, the respondents have indicated that the letters
of appointment issued to the petitioners are subject to the result of the
Special Leave Petition, the petitioners would be at liberty to make
appropriate application(s) to recall our order.

Ordered accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar